Assets
Cash at bank and on hand 1,089 104,458 105,547
Total assets 1,089 104,458 105,547

Liabilities
Due to parent company/related party 142 -- 142
Trade and other payables 3,428 -- 3,428
Total liabilities 3,570 -- 3,570

Net position (2,481) 104,458 101,977

As at 31 December 2021
Assets
Cash at bank and on hand 1,439 130,822 132,261
Total assets 1,439 130,822 132,261

Liabilities
Due to parent company/related party 20 -- 20
Trade and other payables 1,516 -- 1,516
Tax payable 79 -- 79
Total liabilities 1,615 -- 1,615

Net position (176) 130,822 130,646

Trinidad and Tobago NGL Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(38)

15 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the TT dollar
exchange rate with all other variables held constant of the Company’s profit before taxation.

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Effect on other
comprehensive

(loss)/income
 %  $’000

As at 31 December 2022 3%  (11,884)
 (3%)  11,884

As at 31 December 2021 3%  13,792
 (3%)  (13,792)

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that changes in market prices, including commodity or equity prices, will
have an effect on future cash flows associated with financial instruments. The Company’s primary
source of income is dividend income derived from its underlying investment in PPGPL. PPGPL is
exposed to market/feedstock price movements that could adversely affect the value of its financial
assets, liabilities and future cash flow.

Fair values

Financial instruments include cash and cash equivalent, trade and other payables. The carrying
values of these financial instruments are approximate to their fair value due to their short-term
nature.

16 Restatements

The Company has restated the financial statements to account for the following:

1) Restatements of the financial statements of PPGPL

The financial effects of this restatement on the Company’s financial statements are as follows:

• Investment in joint venture – reduction of $128.088 million as at 1 January 2021 and $18.480

million as at 31 December 2021
• Retained earnings – reduction of $127.882 million as at 1 January 2021 and $18.470 million

as at 31 December 2021

Trinidad and Tobago NGL Limited Annual Report 2022 A38

Trinidad and Tobago NGL Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(38)

15 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the TT dollar
exchange rate with all other variables held constant of the Company’s profit before taxation.

Increase/
(decrease) in

exchange rate

Effect on other
comprehensive

(loss)/income
 %  $’000

As at 31 December 2022 3%  (11,884)
 (3%)  11,884

As at 31 December 2021 3%  13,792
 (3%)  (13,792)

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that changes in market prices, including commodity or equity prices, will
have an effect on future cash flows associated with financial instruments. The Company’s primary
source of income is dividend income derived from its underlying investment in PPGPL. PPGPL is
exposed to market/feedstock price movements that could adversely affect the value of its financial
assets, liabilities and future cash flow.

Fair values

Financial instruments include cash and cash equivalent, trade and other payables. The carrying
values of these financial instruments are approximate to their fair value due to their short-term

[…]

over the term of the contracts on a straight line basis.

Changes to the Company’s impairment calculation:

The financial effects of this restatement on the Company’s financial statement are as
follows:

• Investment in joint venture – reduction of $1,308.931 million as at 1 January 2021 and

$34.847 million as at 31 December 2021
• Retained earnings – reduction of $1,306.818 million as at 1 January 2021 and $34.820

million as at 31 December 2021

Impairment calculation was adjusted for the following:

i) Adjusted cash outflow to include decommissioning cost of the PPGPL’s plant located at
Point Lisas, Trinidad and

ii) Removal of terminal value calculation for PPGPL’s Point Lisas operation to match
decommissioning provision expected to materialise in 2042.

Trinidad and Tobago NGL Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(40)

16 Restatements (continued)

The table below summarizes the effect of the restatement to the statement of financial position:

Balance before
restatement

Adjustments

 Restated
 balance

  $’000  $’000  $’000
As at 31 December 2021
Investment in joint venture   3,584,648   (1,490,622)   2,094,026
Translation reserve  153,860  (2,634)  151,226
Retained earnings/(deficit)  789,655  (1,487,988)  (698,333)

As at 1 January 2021

Investment in joint venture
(see Note 5(b))

3,141,459

(1,437,019)

1,704,440

Translation reserve  152,842  (2,317)  150,525
Retained earnings/(deficit)  323,285  (1,434,702)  (1,111,417)

The table below summarizes the effect of the restatement to retained earnings on the statement
of financial position:

31 December

2021
1 January

2021
 $’000  $’000

Retained earnings as previously report  789,655  323,285
Effect of restatement on share of profit in joint venture as
at 1 January 2021 (127,882)  (127,882)
Effect of restatement on impairment loss as at 1 January
2021 (1,306,820)  (1,306,820)
Effect of restatement on share of profit in joint venture for
the year ended 31 December 2021 (18,466)  --
Effect of restatement on impairment reversal for the year
ended 31 December 2021 (34,820)  --
Retained deficit restated (698,333)  (1,111,417)

The table below summarizes the effect of the restatement to the statement of profit or loss:

As previously
reported

Adjustments

 Effect of
restatement

  $’000  $’000  $’000

For the year ended 31 December 2021
Share of profit from joint venture

212,603

(18,466)

194,137

Impairment reversal 302,067  (34,820)  267,247
Profit before taxation 513,028  (53,286)  459,742
Profit for the year 512,810  (53,286)  459,524
Exchange translation differences, net of tax 1,018  (317)  701
Other comprehensive income for the year 1,018  (317)  701
Total comprehensive income for the year 513,828  (53,603)  460,225

Trinidad and Tobago NGL Limited Annual Report 2022 A40

Trinidad and Tobago NGL Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(40)

16 Restatements (continued)

The table below summarizes the effect of the restatement to the statement of financial position:

Balance before
restatement

Adjustments

 Restated
 balance

  $’000  $’000  $’000
As at 31 December 2021
Investment in joint venture   3,584,648   (1,490,622)   2,094,026
Translation reserve  153,860  (2,634)  151,226
Retained earnings/(deficit)  789,655  (1,487,988)  (698,333)

As at 1 January 2021

Investment in joint venture
(see Note 5(b))

3,141,459

(1,437,019)

1,704,440

Translation reserve  152,842  (2,317)  150,525
Retained earnings/(deficit)  323,285  (1,434,702)  (1,111,417)

The table below summarizes the effect of the restatement to retained earnings on the statement
of financial position:

31 December

2021
1 January

2021
 $’000  $’000

Retained earnings as previously report  789,655  323,285
Effect of restatement on share of profit in joint venture as
at 1 January 2021 (127,882)  (127,882)
Effect of restatement on impairment loss as at 1 January
2021 (1,306,820)  (1,306,820)
Effect of restatement on share of profit in joint venture for
the year ended 31 December 2021 (18,466)  --
Effect of restatement on impairment reversal for the year
ended 31 December 2021 (34,820)  --
Retained deficit restated (698,333)  (1,111,417)

The table below summarizes the effect of the restatement to the statement of profit or loss:

As previously
reported

Adjustments

 Effect of
restatement

  $’000  $’000  $’000

For the year ended 31 December 2021
Share of profit from joint venture

212,603

(18,466)

194,137

Impairment reversal 302,067  (34,820)  267,247
Profit before taxation 513,028  (53,286)  459,742
Profit for the year 512,810  (53,286)  459,524
Exchange translation differences, net of tax 1,018  (317)  701
Other comprehensive income for the year 1,018  (317)  701
Total comprehensive income for the year 513,828  (53,603)  460,225

Trinidad and Tobago NGL Limited Annual Report 2022A41

Trinidad and Tobago NGL Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(41)

16 Restatements (continued)

The table below summarizes the effect of the restatement to the statement of cashflows:

As previously
reported

Adjustments

 Effect of
restatement

   $’000  $’000  $’000

For the year ended 31 December 2021
Profit before taxation

513,028

(53,286)

459,742

Adjustment for:
Impairment reversal  (302,067)  34,820  (267,247)
Share of income from joint venture   (212,603)   18,466   (194,137)

17 Commitments and contingencies

At 31 December 2022, the Company had no contractual commitments or contingencies with third
parties or as a result of its investment in joint venture (2021: Nil).

18 Subsequent events

There were no subsequent events identified that require disclosure or adjustments to the financial
statements.

Design: Lonsdale Saatchi and Saatchi Advertising

	TOC
	Vision
	CorporateOverview
	Chairman
	BOD
	Information
	DirectorReport
	Interests
	FinancialS
	Management
	Auditor
	Position
	CompreIncome
	Equity
	CashFlows
	Bookmark 16

	Button 19: